

To Be Argued By:
JOHN S. KIERNAN

New York County Clerk's Index No. 453056/15

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

—against—

Plaintiff-Respondent,

FANDUEL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOHN S. KIERNAN
MATTHEW E. FISHBEIN
CARL J. MICARELLI
W. DAVID SARRATT
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
jskiernan@debevoise.com
mfishbein@debevoise.com
cmicarelli@debevoise.com
dsarratt@debevoise.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Fantasy Sports Competitions, a Core Part of American Sports Culture, Involve Contests in Which Sports Fans Lawfully Match Their Roster-Picking Skill Against Others	7
B. Except for the Shorter Duration, “Daily” Fantasy Sports Work the Same Way as Season-Long Fantasy Sports	10
C. Fantasy Sports Contests Are Separate Competitions in Which the Contestant Is a Participant, Not Mere Bets or Wagers on Someone Else’s Contest.....	12
D. Procedural History.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE STATE HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS IN ESTABLISHING A VIOLATION OF NEW YORK’S ANTI-GAMBLING STATUTE.....	18
A. FanDuel’s Contests Do Not Involve Staking or Risking Anything of Value Under Penal Law Section 225.00, But Rather the Payment of an Entry Fee to Compete for Prizes	19
1. New York Adheres to the Longstanding Common Law Rule That <i>Bona Fide</i> Contests for Prizes Do Not Constitute Gambling	19
2. Fantasy Sports Contests Fall into the Category of <i>Bona Fide</i> Contests for Prizes That Are Legally Distinct from Gambling, as Courts and the U.S. Congress Have Acknowledged.....	22
3. Fantasy Sports Contests Are Not a Form of Betting.....	26
B. FanDuel’s Fantasy Sports Contests Turn on the Relative Skill of the Contestants and Thus Are Not Games of Chance.....	28

1. The Outcomes of Fantasy Sports Contests Are Dominated by Participants’ Skill	29
2. A Contest Is Not Gambling When Skill, Rather Than Chance, Is the Dominating Element.....	31
3. Under Any Reading of the Statute, the Facts Demonstrate That Fantasy Sports Contests Are Games of Skill, Not Chance	35
C. FanDuel’s Contests Are Not Gambling on a Future Contingent Event Beyond the Contestant’s Control or Influence	39
1. Participants in a Fantasy Sports Contest Are Active Players in a Competition of Their Own, Not Bettors on a Sporting Event.....	41
2. A Broad Application of the “Future Contingent Event” Theory of Gambling Liability Would Violate the Rule of Lenity, Constitutional Requirements of Due Process and Common Sense	44
II. THE STATE HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A PROBABLE VIOLATION OF NEW YORK’S CONSTITUTION, AND THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER ONLY THE STATE’S CLAIMS OF STATUTORY VIOLATION	48
III. THE STATE HAS NOT PUT FORWARD EVIDENCE OF IRREPARABLE HARM.....	50
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS IN FAVOR OF FANDUEL	54
CONCLUSION.....	55
PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.J. Baynes Freight Contractors, Ltd. v. Polanski,
90 A.D.3d 1630 (4th Dep’t 2011).....49

Amusement Enters. Inc. v. Fielding,
189 Misc. 625 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 1946),
modified, 272 A.D. 917 (2d Dep’t 1947).....35, 36

Beach v. Shanley,
62 N.Y.2d 241 (1984).....48

City of Rochester v. Sciberras,
55 A.D.2d 849 (4th Dep’t 1976).....51

Dalton v. Pataki,
11 A.D.3d 62 (3d Dep’t 2004), *modified*, 5 N.Y.3d 243 (2005).....32

Faircloth v. Central Fla. Fair, Inc.,
202 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1967).....21

Federal Commc’ns Comm’n v. Am. Broad. Co.,
347 U.S. 284 (1954).....45

Housing Works, Inc. v. City of New York,
255 A.D.2d 209 (1st Dep’t 1998).....17

Humphrey v. Viacom, Inc.,
No. 06-2768, 2007 WL 1797648 (D.N.J., June 20, 2007)*passim*

In re Daily Fantasy Sports Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
MDL No. 2677 (J.P.M.L. Feb. 4, 2016).....9

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....45

Korea Life Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.,
269 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....46

Koultukis v. Phillips,
285 A.D.2d 433 (1st Dep’t 2001).....17

<i>Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc. v. Gibson</i> , 77 Nev. 25, 359 P.2d 85 (1961).....	21, 24, 27, 37
<i>Liss v. Manuel</i> , 58 Misc.2d 614 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County 1968)	46
<i>Matter of Plato's Cave Corp. v. State Liquor Authority</i> , 115 A.D.2d 426 (1st Dep't 1985)	32, 33
<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	24, 42
<i>People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin</i> , 179 N.Y. 164 (1904)	31, 32, 33, 36
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon</i> , 152 N.Y. 12 (1897)	19, 20, 21
<i>People ex rel. Sturgis v. Fallon</i> , 152 N.Y. 1 (1897)	49
<i>People v. Aleynikov</i> , 49 Misc. 3d 286 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2015)	44
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 160 Misc. 10 (Magis. Ct. Queens Borough 1936).....	36, 37
<i>People v. Collier</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 298 (1988)	34
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 213 (2010)	45
<i>People v. Davidson</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 999 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1999), <i>rev'd</i> , 291 A.D.2d 810 (4th Dep't), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 738 (2002)	32
<i>People v. Finkelstein</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 342 (1961)	45
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014)	44

<i>People v. Green</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 151 (1986).....	44
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 1 Misc. 3d 905(A), 2003 N.Y. Slip Op. 51516(U) (Crim. Ct. N.Y. County 2003)	32
<i>People v. Hunt</i> , 162 Misc. 2d 70 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. County 1994).....	33
<i>People v. Jun Feng</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 50004(U) (Crim. Ct. Kings County 2012)	35, 42, 43
<i>People v. Li Ai Hua</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1142 (Crim. Ct. Queens County 2009).....	31, 32
<i>People v. Melton</i> , 159 Misc. 2d 649 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1991).....	32
<i>People v. New York Carbonic Acid Gas Co.</i> , 128 A.D. 42 (3d Dep’t 1908).....	51
<i>People v. Sailor</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 224 (1985).....	49
<i>People v. Stiffel</i> , 61 Misc. 2d 1100 (App. Term 2d Dep’t 1969).....	32
<i>People v. Tillman</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 736 (Crim. Ct. Kings County 2006)	37
<i>Scotto v. Mei</i> , 219 A.D.2d 181 (1st Dep’t 1996)	17
<i>State of Arizona v. Am. Holiday Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 151 Ariz. 312, 727 P.2d 807 (1986)	20, 21, 23
<i>Toomey v. Penwell</i> , 76 Mont. 166, 245 P. 943 (1926).....	21
<i>Town of Esopus v. Fausto Simoes & Assocs.</i> , 145 A.D.2d 840 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	51

<i>Tucker v. Toia</i> , 54 A.D. 2d 322 (4th Dep’t 1976)	17
<i>United States v. DiCristina</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>rev’d</i> , 726 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Valentin v. El Diario–La Prensa</i> , 103 Misc. 2d 875 (Civ. Ct. Bronx County 1980)	32
<i>WNEK Vending & Amusements Co. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 353 (Sup. Ct. Erie County 1980)	33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
New York State Constitution Article I, Section 1	45
New York State Constitution Article I, Section 6	45
New York State Constitution Article I, Section 9	6, 48, 49
United States Constitution Amendment XIV	45
New Jersey Statutes Annotated § 2A:40-1	22, 23
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 2512	55
New York Penal Law § 5.00	44, 45
New York Penal Law § 225.00	<i>passim</i>
New York Racing, Pari-Mutuel Wagering and Breeding Law § 906	5, 22, 36
Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act of 2006, 31 U.S.C. §§ 5361–5365	5, 25, 47
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bennett Liebman, <i>Chance v. Skill in New York’s Law of Gambling: Has the Game Changed?</i> , 13 GAMING L. REV. & ECON. 461 (2009)	31
<i>Commission Staff Notes on the Proposed New York Penal Law</i> , in TEMP. COMM’N ON REVISION OF PENAL LAW & CRIM. CODE, THIRD INTERIM REPORT (1964)	34
